

পশ্চিমবর্জা पश्चिम बंगाल WEST BENGAL

AF 04451

## **MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING**

Between

BANGABASI EVENING COLLEGE

And

SNOW PARK, 6TH FLOOR, AXIS MALL

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) made on the 10th February, 2021 between

**BANGABASI EVENING COLLEGE**, 19, Rajkumar Chakraborty Sarani, Kolkata- 700009, West Bengal, India, here after referred to as "1st" Party or 'The College'.

And

**THE Snow Park, 6th floor, AXIS Mall,** Action Area-I, New Town, Kolkata- 700156, West Bengal, India, here after referred to as **"2nd" Party** or **"INDUSTRY PARTNER"** 

The MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) sets for the terms and understanding between the Bangabasi Evening College (1st Party) and Snow Park (2<sup>nd</sup> Party) for conducting of B.Voc. Course in Hospitality & Tourism (Degree Programme) at Bangabasi Evening College as per the guidelines of University Grants Commission, New Delhi as well as for creating opportunities of training and placement of the intermediate and final semester students with the help of Industry Partner, Snow Park. The purpose of this MOU is to create employment opportunities in India by producing employable students in the field of Hospitality & Tourism course with the join collaboration of both the parties.

The College and Industry Partner both parties do hereby agree to the understanding as mentioned below:

- i) The general purpose of this agreement is to establish educational relations and cooperation between the two participating institutions in order to promote academic linkages and to integrate relevant skills into the higher education system.
- ii) The purpose of this agreement is to provide opportunities for skill-based training by offering industry-friendly, job-oriented courses of general interest to the youth-community and students for their development and welfare.
- iii) The two institutions will enter into this agreement only for the benefit and development of the unemployed youth and students of the society. There will be no monetary transaction between the two institutions.
- iv) The agreement will commence with retrospective effect from 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2021.
- v) This agreement will come into effect from the date of signature by both parties, and will be valid for an initial period of three (3) years. The agreement will be automatically renewed on thereafter, unless terminated or replaced with a new agreement.

- vi) The College and Industry Partner shall be responsible for conducting the practical classes of the programme till the end in scheduled time in a proper manner and in no manner to be left incomplete or harm the interest of the students. Once a batch commences, all the classes till the end shall continue at the College campus.
- vii) The College shall take the responsibility for conducting the courses at its campus. The College shall provide the entire necessary infrastructure viz. class rooms, computers, specific laboratories, high speed internet connection and necessary furniture, proper seating arrangements, electricity along with generator facilities and other students' amenities as required for the smooth conducting of the classes.
- viii) The college (1<sup>st</sup> Party) will not take any responsibility on the behalf of students regarding service bond, consultancy charge (if there is any) and any other kind of obligations between students and industrial partners (2<sup>nd</sup> Party).
- ix) The 2nd Party, Operation Manager, Snow Park, 6th floor, AXIS Mall, Action Area-I, New Town, Kolkata, West Bengal, may be requested to share his industry expertise in the related field as and when required by the 1st Party with prior requisition.
- x) The Industry Partner, Snow Park is responsible for organizing on-the-job training (OJT), campus interviews for training and placement of student at the end of the course.
- xi) The Industry partner is to allow/accommodate/entertain the regular and passed out students for practical training and apprenticeship respectively.
- xii) The Industry Partner will guide and assist the College in organizing campus interviews for placement of student at the end of the course.

We, both the parties, today, i.e. dated  $10^{th}$  February, 2021, do hereby declare to accept, agree and honor the above agreement.

INWITNESS WEHREOF the parties here to have affixed their signatures on the day, month and year first above written in the presence of:

Principal (0.2.2c 2)

Bengabasi Evening Colleg

Kolkata - 700 009

Signature of the PrincipalBangabasi

Evening College 19 Rajkumar

Chakraborty Sarani, Kolkata-700009

Signature of the Operation

ManagerTHE Snow Park, 6th floor, AXIS Mall, Action Area-I, New Town, Kolkata-

700156.

Signature of Witness:

A. Prosegif blubby, oforfrort.

B. Zajib Debrald 10/02/2021

c. Maitré yelf allich

THE COSTITUTE SEPRICE BONGABONI Evening College College Man Cheknhory Saran 19, Raj Kumar Cheknhory Saran Kot. 19

T. ALL.